
 

 

DATE:  February 16, 2023 

 

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER:  4.a. 

 

ACTION TO BE CONSIDERED:    

Consideration of Resolution No. PZ 01-24, Series of 2024  (PUBLIC HEARING) 

 

A Resolution Recommending Approval of a Level IV Development Application for a PUD 

Development Plan for 626 & 652 Lake Dillon Drive and 153 & 223 W. La Bonte Street. 

 

PROJECT ADDRESS & LOCATION: 

 

 

Figure 1. ֍ 153 & 223 W. La Bonte Street and 626 & 652 Lake Dillon Drive  

TOWN OF DILLON 

Planning and Zoning Commission 

Special Meeting 
Council Chambers 

Dillon Town Hall | 275 Lake Dillon Drive | Dillon, Colorado 

Wednesday, February 21, 2023 | 5:30 p.m. 

STAFF SUMMARY  
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APPLICATION: 

Lake Dillon, LLC submitted a Level IV Development Permit PUD application for a Branded 

Residential Project on December 21, 2023. The application representative is Jake Porritt. 

 

FEE: 

An application fee of $5,050 was paid for a Level IV PUD development application in accordance 

with the Schedule of Fees set forth in Appendix 19-A of the Dillon Municipal Code (“DMC” or 

“Code”). The applicant has also entered into a Cost and Funds Deposit Agreement with the 

Town to cover consultant review fees, as set forth in DMC § 16-2-130. 

 

PROJECT NAME: 

The name of the project for the land use review process is “626 Lake Dillon Drive Branded 

Residential Residence (R1).” The project name will change in the future to align with the desires 

of the Town, the developer, and the supporting brand. 

 

BRANDED RESIDENTIAL: 

The term “Branded Residences” refers to real estate property typically in a mixed-use 

development with residential uses, retail, and commercial components. A “Branded residence 

is the latest trend in the global real estate market.” 1 This project is proposed with residential 

condominium units to be sold to private investors for their use as secondary residences and 

vacation homes with a quarter annual stay potential while being managed by a brand and 

yielding an income without the investor having to manage leasing and maintenance concerns. 

 

EXISTING CONDITIONS: 

 
Figure 2. Existing Site Conditions 
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The current conditions of the property include a hotel with 73 leasable rooms, including one 

caretaker’s unit. The hotel has a conference room and continental breakfast service and 

kitchen. There are four (4) separate, one and two-story hotel buildings totaling approximately 

39,750 square feet of floor area, situated on four (4) three (3) (R1) different parcels of land with 

abutting lot lines. The property also includes a restaurant and bar building of approximately 

4,500 square feet on a fourth parcel (R1). The site is also covered with approximately 70,000 

square feet of hardscapes for parking, driveways, patios, and sidewalks. In all, the 

approximately 161,200 square foot site (3.7 acres) is covered with approximately 97,000 square 

feet of structures and hardscapes, or approximately 60% of the total site area. 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 

The Applicant proposes the following: 

-A five-story mixed use developed comprised of residences, retail, and restaurant space with a 

total enclosed floor area of 485,225 square feet. 

-218 200 (R1) Residential units comprised of studio, 1-bedroom, 1-bedroom + den, 2-bedroom, 

2-bedroom + den, and 3-bedroom offerings (R1) with an average unit size of 1,006 square feet. 

-Nearly 29,000 square feet of balconies. 

-A private common, rooftop terrace of 4,210 square feet. (R1) 

-Three restaurants totaling approximately 9,235 square feet, one of which being a rooftop 

restaurant and bar overlooking Lake Dillon and the Ten Mile Range. (R1) 

-Retail space totaling approximately 20,605 21,605 (R1) square feet. 

-A two-level parking structure beneath the development providing 480 total parking spaces. 

-Public and private amenity areas including: 

 -Public: landscaped plaza, outdoor dining, and observation tower. 

 -Private: pool and terrace, fitness room, residential lobby, a party room, and concierge 

 station with proposed mail and package service. 

 

MUNICICIPAL CODE REVIEW:  

Hearing Process: 

A Level IV Development Application for a Planned Unit Development (“PUD”) requires public 

hearings before both the Planning and Zoning Commission and the Town Council in two 

separately held meetings. Hearing notices are mailed to residents within 300 feet of the 

boundary of the application, posted on site, posted at Town Hall, and published in the legal 

section of the paper of general circulation. Said notices are constrained to a time frame of not 

less than seven (7) days and not more than fourteen (14) days. 

 

The public hearing is opened after the agenda item is introduced. During the public hearing, the 

Applicant is afforded the opportunity to present the application to the Commission. Town staff 

then presents a municipal code and zoning review of the application. The Commission may ask 

questions of the Applicant and staff and discuss the evidence presented. Written comments 

received prior to the hearing are provided to the Commission, and are read into the record, or 



 

   P a g e  4 | 20 

 

incorporated into the record by a motion, second, and vote to do so. The Commission will then 

open the public hearing to those in attendance who wish to provide public comments under 

sworn testimony which they would like to be entered into the record. A sign-in sheet is used to 

track those who wish to speak. The Commission may ask questions of anyone providing 

testimony. Prior to closing the public hearing, the Commission shall come to a determination if 

the meeting needs to be continued to a future date such that additional evidence may be 

gathered and presented to the Commission. Upon closing the public hearing, the Commission 

may recommend the Town Council approve or deny the application. They may also ultimately 

determine that they do need additional information and may continue the meeting to a future 

date. In the case of a continuance with the hearing closed, a new series of public notification is 

required. An approval by the Commission means that they recommend the Council approve it. 

 

Hearing Notice:  

The mailing was postmarked and mailed on Wednesday, February 7, 2024; the legal notice ran 

in the paper on Friday, February 9, 2024; the notice was posted at Town Hall and the site was 

posted on February 7, 2024. These posting dates conform to the Code requirement of not less 

than seven (7) days and not greater than fourteen (14) days prior to the public hearing for the 

hearing notices to be posted, mailed, and published (DMC § 16-2-300). 

 

Current Zoning: 

The property is zoned Residential High (RH) as shown in the zoning map in Figure 3. The RH 

zone district is suitable and desirable for multi-family dwellings with developments between 

fifteen (15) and sixty-five (65) dwelling units per acre. The building height is established at 

thirty-five (35) feet in the zone (DMC § 16-3-140) (R1). 

 

The Purpose of a PUD: 

A Planned Unit Development (PUD) may be made for land in any zoning district (DMC § 16-5-

20). The purpose of a PUD is to encourage flexibility in the development of land in order to 

promote appropriate and high quality land use. A PUD is a commitment on the part of the 

developer to construct a project based on a plan approved by the Town Council following 

review and recommendation by the Planning and Zoning Commission. The developer shall 

adhere to applicable Town ordinances and other requirements that may be specified in an 

approved PUD development plan. All provisions of the underlying zoning district over which the 

PUD is located shall continue to apply unless varied or waived by the Town Council as part of 

the approved PUD development plan. Approval of a Planned Unit Development shall result in 

the creation of an overlay to the base zoning district, with specific requirements and standards 

that are unique to the planned development (DMC § 16-5-10). The PUD development plan may 

establish density, height, setback, lot size, wetlands buffer areas, parking lot design standards, 

architectural, signage and landscaping standards that differ from those in the underlying zone 

or in this Code (DMC § 16-5-110). Mixed use developments are encouraged (DMC § 16-5-100). 
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Figure 3. ֍Current Site and Adjacent Zoning (Source: Adopted Zoning Map 2013). 

 

Proposed Use: 

The Application proposes a mixed use development that is primarily multi-family residential at 

54%, with commercial offerings at 6%, and 39% in structured parking. The Commercial uses of 

retail and restaurant are not identified as permitted uses in the RH zone and are thus 

established uses through the PUD. 

Proposed Density: 

The application proposes 218 200 (R1) residential units on 3.7 acres. This equates to 

approximately 59 54 (R1) units per acre which is a permitted density in the zone district. This 

density complies with the RH zone district (15-65 units / acre). 

Adjacent Uses: The property is adjacent to multi-family residential developments to the west; 

the Core Area Zone District to the north; multi-family residential to the east; and the Dillon 

Amphitheater and Marina Park to the south. The proximity of the CA zone is a motivating factor 
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for the Applicant to propose zoning provisions essential equal to those of the CA zone through 

the PUD. 

 

Off-street Parking: 

See Figure 4. for the parking required in accordance with the Code 

 

 
Figure 4. Required and Provided Parking Spaces 

 

The plans state that 480 parking spaces are provided. The Town Engineer has evaluated this 

situation and provides his comments in Exhibit ‘A’ to this staff summary. The two (2) space 

deficiency (rounding up) for commercial uses (R1) is easily provided by adjacent parking areas on 

Lodgepole Street and Marina Park, and 100% of the residential parking is provided on site. In 

fact, given the business model for the development to limit investor stays to not more than 

ninety-days annually, visitors are more like transient residential users, wherein the parking 

requirements set forth in the Code are much different than the primary residential ratios. As 

such, considering 1.1 parking space required per bedroom in transient (lodging) residential (R1) 

(DMC § 16-6-40) and the typical commercial parking requirements, the required parking 

analysis yields 463 parking spaces (rounding up), see comparison in Figure 5. 

 

 
Figure 5. Comparison of Residential Versus Transient Residential Parking. 

Parking Generation Type Parking Calculation Required Parking Spaces

Studio Units 3 @ 1.5 Spaces/Unit 4.5

One Bedroom Units 106 @ 1.5 Spaces/Unit 159

Two Bedroom Units 81 @ 2.0 Spaces/Unit 162

Three Bedroom 10 @ 2.5 Spaces/Unit 25

Retail Space 21,605 sf @ 1 Space/400 sf 54.0

Restaurant Space 9,235 sf @ 1 Space/120 sf 77.0

TOTAL Required Parking 

Spaces
481.5

Parking Generation Type Required Parking Spaces

Required Parking Spaces - 

Transient Residential @ 

1.1/Bed

Studio Units 4.5 3.3

One Bedroom Units 159 116.6

Two Bedroom Units 162 178.2

Three Bedroom 25 33

Retail Space 54.0 54.0

Restaurant Space 77.0 77.0

TOTAL Required Parking Spaces 481.5 462.1
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Through the PUD, the Applicant is seeking parking standards unique to the development. It is 

recommended that only commercial parking be permitted to deviate from the standard parking 

provision, or that the project be evaluated in accordance with the transient residential 

requirements, and thus be considered compliant. The residential vehicle (R1) parking shall be 

100% parked on site, as conditioned in the Resolution. 

 

Accessible Parking: 

Section 208 of the federal 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design (“ADA Standards”), 

adopted by the Town of Dillon, requires that parking lots provide the required number of 

parking spaces set forth in the ADA Standards. The ADA Standards further require accessible 

spaces in accordance with Figure 6. Therefore, of the 480 parking spaces provided, nine (9) 

accessible parking spaces need to be provided. The Code further requires van-accessible spaces 

with an eight (8) foot wide accessible aisle (DMC § 16-6-60 (10)) in accordance with the ADA at 

a rate of one (1) every six (6) accessible spaces required (ADA 208.2.4)2. The number of van 

accessible spaces of the required accessible spaces shall therefore total two (2). 

 

 

Total Number of 

Parking Spaces 

Provided in Parking 

Facility 

Minimum Number of 

Required Accessible 

Parking Spaces 

1 to 25 1 

26 to 50 2 

51 to 75 3 

76 to 100 4 

101 to 150 5 

151 to 200 6 

201 to 300 7 

301 to 400 8 

401 to 500 9 

501 to 1000 2 percent of total 

1001 and over 
20, plus 1 for each 100, or 

fraction thereof, over 1000 

Figure 6. 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design, Table 208.2 Parking Spaces2 

 

Yards: 

The proposed redevelopment site is zoned Residential High (RH) which provides for the 

following yards (setbacks): 

a. Front yards shall be a minimum of twenty (20) feet. 
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b. Side yards shall be a minimum of ten (10) feet. 

c. Street side yards shall be a minimum of twenty (20) feet. 

d. Rear yards shall be a minimum of twenty (20) feet. 

e. Yards shall be landscaped as provided in Article VII. 

     (DMC § 16-3-140) 

 

These yards are satisfied with this application related to the structural improvements at grade. 

 

The Application requests consideration of zoning provisions set forth in the Core Area (CA) zone 

district through the PUD. As such, the CA zone has drastically difference yard requirements 

wherein “no yards are required” except that “a twenty-five (25) foot yard shall be required to 

any residential zone” (DMC § 16-3-150). 

 

The proposed redevelopment project has residential uses to the west of the PUD property. The 

proposed project is designed to provide a minimum of twenty-five (25) foot side and rear yards 

at grade to the adjacent residential properties (R1). Note that the subterranean parking structure 

is covered with a green roof to provide the buffer to the adjacent residential development at 

grade. Refer to Figure 7. for the adjacent residential yards provided. Given the subterranean 

structure, through the PUD the Applicant is seeking yard dimensions specific to the PUD. 

 

 
Figure 7. Yards adjacent to residential properties. 
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Building Height:  

The typical building height in the Residential High (RH) zone district is thirty-five (35) feet. The 

Applicant is seeking consideration for the PUD under the adjacent Core Area (CA) zone District 

wherein the building height is expanded to fifty (50) feet. 

“Building height means the height of a building as measured from the highest point of the 

building vertically, to an elevation that represents the median elevation of the site, within the 

proposed building footprint, prior to construction. A sunken area within the building footprint 

that does not exceed fifty percent (50%) of the square footage of the building footprint shall not 

be utilized to determine building height. Where a sunken area equal to less than fifty percent 

(50%) of the building footprint exists, the Town shall determine building height utilizing an 

elevation that represents the elevation of the site if the sunken area did not exist. For the 

purposes of determining building height, chimneys, mechanical equipment, nonhabitable <sic> 

architectural elements and roof vents shall be allowed to exceed the allowed building height by 

eight (8) feet. The median elevation shall be determined by adding the site elevation of the 

building footprint at the lowest point of the foundation, with that at the highest point of the 

foundation, and dividing by two (2). That point shall be used as the base elevation from which to 

determine the allowed building height for the proposed project” (DMC § 16-1-200). 

The highpoint and low point elevations of the foundations were determined from the 

submitted PUD proposed plan set as shown in Figures 8. A base elevation of 9,068.9 was 

determined from the median of the high and low points of foundation contact with 

existing grade.  

 
Figure 8. High and Low Building Foundation Elevations with Existing Topography. 
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It is noteworthy that the architectural design provides a stepping roof line such that one 

continuous long roof elevation is eliminated. The roof steps down with the relative grade as it 

approaches Lodgepole Street, and then steps down an entire story along Lodgepole Street on 

the corners of the building. In addition, it steps down to one level at the private pool terrace 

level in the center of the southern building face. The articulation and stepping provide 

architectural interest consistent with the Town’s adopted architectural Design Guidelines. The 

design also reduces the large blocky feel of a building with little architectural design elements, 

articulation, and fenestrations (windows and doors), thus reducing the perceived mass of the 

structure. See Figure 9. for a view along the eastern building face showing the stepping and 

architectural interest and Figure 10. for the significantly reduced relative mass at the street 

front along Lodgepole Street. Figure 11. illustrates the relative mass compared to adjacent 

residential properties. 

 
Figure 9. Stepping roof elements along the proposed eastern building face. 

 
Figure 10. Stepping roof elements along the proposed eastern building face. 

 

 
Figure 11. Illustrative massing comparisons. 
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Noteworthy is that due to the stepping and floor level changes across the building, the relative 

building height adjacent to the building is generally between forty and fifty feet. 

Although the design incorporates steps and upper level setbacks, the Code makes it clear how 

the building height is to be calculated, as presented in Figure 12. 

 
Figure 12. Building Height Calculation 

Through the PUD the Applicant is seeking additional height above the underlying zone district. 

Open Space: 

The project provides open space with balconies, patios, a private pool and terrace, an upper 

level private common terrace, a public observation tower, and a public plaza with outdoor 

dining, and a green belt along Lake Dillon Drive. See Figures 13-16 for renderings of the outdoor 

open space. 

 

Figure 13. View from the corner of Lake Dillon Drive and La Bonte Street of the Outdoor 

Dining Areas, Landscaped Plaza, and the Observation Town. 

High Elevation (ft) 9076.5

Low Elevation (ft) 9061.3

Base Elevation (ft) 9068.9

Roof Elevation (ft) 9124.3

Building Height (ft) 55.4

Clock Tower (ft) + 8' 63.4

626 Lake Dillon Drive 

Branded Residential
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Figure 14. Another View of the Proposed Public Observation Tower Amenity 

 

 

 

Figure 15. View from the Lodgepole Street (Southern) Side of the Proposed Private Pool 

Terrace and Public Commercial Space Below and Public Upper Level Restaurant (upper right). 
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Figure 16. View from the Approximate Corner of Lake Dillon Drive and Lodgepole Street of the 

Lake Dillon Drive Greenbelt, Public Plaza, and Outdoor Dining. 

Landscaping: 

The proposed project requires the removal of all of the existing trees and landscaping, with the 

replacement of street trees around the project. The project incorporates landscape elements 

on all sides to buffer it from adjacent properties and incorporates landscaping around the 

public rooftop bar and restaurant as well as plantings along the private pool terrace, see Figure 

17. 

 
Figure 17. Proposed Landscaping 
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Noteworthy is that in the Core Area (CA) zone, which the Applicant requests elements from 

which be considered applicable to this site through the PUD, typically has development from lot 

line to lot line without the provision for any significant landscaped areas. The proposed 

landscaping accomplishes substantially more green space and landscaped buffer areas than 

typical Core Area developments. 

 

Water and Sewer Tap Fees: 

The anticipated water and sewer tap fees are estimated as calculated in Figure 18. 

 

 
Figure 18. Water and Sewer Tap Fees Estimate 

 

Traffic Impacts: 

The Applicant has engaged a traffic engineer, McDowell Engineering, LLC, to provide a traffic 

study and report. That project is underway, and therefore, that remains an outstanding item. 

The traffic engineer has prepared a trip generation memorandum attached hereto as Exhibit 

‘B’. The Town Engineer’s review of the trip generation memorandum is provided in Exhibit ‘A’. 

Although the trip generation has potential to more than double for the site, the Town Engineer 

does not believe this will create substantial impacts on the Town’s traffic flow. According to the 

opinion of the Town Engineer, the retail classification used in the trip generation memorandum 

may be of a higher classification than the size of the ‘shop’ spaces might warrant. The fact that 

the shops and restaurants will have a significant portion of their business patrons also being 

residents in the branded residential development, will likely (R1) thus generating generate (R1) no 

additional trips related to shopping and dining by those residents.  

 

Sewer Generation Type EQR Calculation EQRs Required

Studio Units 3 @ 0.65 EQRs 1.950

One Bedroom Units 106 @ 0.65 EQRs 68.900

Two Bedroom Units 81 @ 0.85 EQRs 68.850

Three Bedroom Units 10 @ 1.05 EQRs 10.500

Retail Space 21,605 sf @ 0.35 EQR/1,000 sf 7.562

Restaurant Space Assume 400 seats @ .65 EQR/10 seats 26.000

Commercial Kitchen 3 @ 1.00 each 3.000

Swimming Pool 30,000 Gal @ 1.05 EQR/40,000 gallons 0.788

Rec Rooms/Gym 10,380 sf @ 0.35 EQR/1000 sf 3.633

Credit Existing Hotel and Restaurant -33.157

TOTAL anticipated EQRs 158.026
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A condition of approval in the resolution is that a final traffic study and report be provided. The 

Applicant will also need to be sure that CDOT does not require any additional information or an 

access permit for potential impacts to intersections with U.S. Highway 6. 

 

Utilities: 

The Town Engineer’s preliminary project review memorandum found in Exhibit ‘A’ details the 

utilities available to serve the proposed development. Current water and sewer mains are 

capable of serving the site. The Applicant will need to provide a final utility plan prior to the 

issuance of the Development Agreement for the project. Included in that utility plan will be the 

need for a floor drain in the trash enclosure within the parking structure, and floor drains for 

the parking garage itself. These drain lines shall have a sand and grease interceptor on them 

prior to tying into the public sanitary sewer system. The storm drainage will tie into existing 

infrastructure in Lodgepole Street, specifically Manhole ‘L’ as identified in the 2017 Lodgepole 

Construction Plans. The storm drainage for the site will also need to capture all snow storage 

runoff, downspouts, and roof drain scuppers and tie into the storm drainage system. 

 

The Applicant will need to work with Xcel Energy for electrical and gas service and the 

necessary upgrades. Telecomm and data are available in Town and the Applicant will need to 

work with providers for designing and installing such service to the site. 

 

Architectural Design: 

The proposed project was developed with consultation with the adopted 2017 Design 

Guidelines (“Guidelines”). On page 3 of the plan set, a design narrative detailing the thought 

process the architect used in developing the design is provided. Precedent images are provided 

that reflect the “Mountain Lakestyle” design aesthetic espoused in the Guidelines, see Figure 

19. The proposed colors and materials reflect those depicted in the guidelines. The 

architectural checklists provided in the Guidelines were filled in by the architect and provided in 

Exhibit ‘C’ to this staff summary for the Planning Commission’s consideration. 

 

 
Figure 19. Precedent Images 
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Signs: 

The permitted signs for the development are as presented on Page 27 & 28 of the plan set to 

include (R1), see Figure 20. The permitted signage is as follows: 

 

 -8 Tenant Signs 12’-0” x 1’-4” on the eastern / Lake Dillon Drive face of the building. 

 -4 Tenant Signs 12’-0” x 1’-4” on the southern / Lodgepole Street face of the building. 

 -2 Tenant Signs 12’-0” x 1’-4” on the northern / W. La Bonte Street face of the building. 

 -1 to 2 Main Residence Sign 12’-0” x 6’-4” 

 -1 Freestanding Double Sided Sign 8’-0” x 3’-0” 

 -Internally illuminated, halo lit, or downcast with subdued lighting 

 -Non-flashing 

 -Signs to be of consistent materials and colors 

 

 
 

 
 

 
Figure 20. Sign Band Locations 
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SUMMARY: 

 

The Applicant requests the following site specific considerations through the PUD process: 

1. Retail and Restaurant uses totaling approximately 6% of the development in a mixed-

use building in the Residential High (RH) zone district. 

2. Commercial parking offsite totaling two (2) spaces with 100% residential parking 

provided on site. 

3. Consideration of an exception to the rear yard setback below grade while maintain 

required yards above grade. The exception aligns with permissible yards in the Core 

Area (CA) zone district. 

4. Increased building heigh with a maximum rooftop height of 55.4 feet, with an additional 

maximum height exception of 63.4 feet for the top of the proposed Observation Tower, 

elevator penthouses, and rooftop mechanical unit screening. 

5. A PUD Sign Plan. 

 

 

BUDGET IMPACT: 

Net positive. 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Town staff recommends approval of Resolution No. PZ 01-24, Series of 2024 

 

MOTION FOR APPROVAL:  

I move we approve Resolution PZ No. 01-24, Series of 2024 as presented. 

 

ACTION REQUESTED:  Motion, Second, Roll Call Vote. 

Resolutions require the affirmative vote of a majority of the members present. 

 

DEPARTMENT HEAD RESPONSIBLE:  Ned West, AICP, Sr. Town Planner 

 

(R1) Minor revisions 02/17/2024.NW 

 

Works Cited (R1): 

DMC. Dillon Municipal Code, https://library.municode.com/co/dillon/codes/municipal_code 

1. Real Estate Spotlight: Branded Residences, Hadef & Partners, March 13 2023, 

https://www.lexology.com/library/detail.aspx?g=abd25ebb-b8b4-49d1-8e0a-

334305e847de#:~:text=Branded%20residences%20are%20typically%20residential,hotel%2C%20retail%2

0and%20commercial%20components. 

2. 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design, https://www.ada.gov/law-and-regs/design-

standards/2010-stds/#208-parking-spaces 
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Exhibit ‘A’ 

Town Engineer’s Project Review Memorandum 

 

  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dear Ned, 

 

I have completed a review of the latest plan set dated February 2, 2024.  I have reviewed the 

plan set to determine impacts to the Town owned water system, sanitary sewer collection 

system, and the storm sewer collection system.   

 

Water Service 

The Town has water mains in W. LaBonte Street, Lake Dillon Drive and Lodgepole Street.  The 

Town should have no problem providing water service to the project and meet the hydraulic 

and water use demands of the proposed project. 

 

During final design the applicant shall submit a final water report to the Town Engineer for 

review.  The water report will identify the size of the domestic potable water service and the 

anticipated peak demand.   The report will also need to address the fire flows required by the 

fire protection sprinkler system. 

 

Sanitary Sewer Service 

The Town has sanitary sewer mains in both W. LaBonte Street and Lodgepole Street.  The 

project can easily be served by one these existing sewer mains.  The applicant will be required 

to submit a detailed sewer service report at the time construction documents are prepared.  

There should not be a pipeline capacity issue with connecting this project to the Town sewer 

mains. 

 

The existing hotel and café have a total of 33.157 EQRs.  An EQR is a single Family Home 

equivalent with regards to how much sewage is produced by a standard 3 bedroom/3 bathroom 

single family home in one day. 

 

On the next page is an estimate of the anticipated number of EQRs projected to be needed by 

the new branded residential development. 

  

February 12, 2024 
 

To: Mr. Ned West 

Senior Planner – Town of Dillon 
  

Re:       Branded Residential PUD Development Plan 

 Town of Dillon Case No. 2023.170 

 Town Engineer Comments on Utilities, Drainage and Parking 

 

 



 

Sewer Generation Type  EQR Calculation EQRs Required 

Studio Units 3 @ 0.65 EQRs 1.950 

One Bedroom Units 105 @ 0.65 EQRs 68.250 

Two Bedroom Units 82 @ 0.85 EQRs 69.700 

Three Bedroom Units 10  @ 1.05 EQRs 10.500 

Retail Space 9,235 sf @ 0.35 EQR/1,000 sf 3.232 

Restaurant Space Assume 400 seats @ .65 EQR/10 seats 26.000 

Commercial Kitchen 3 @ 1.00 each 3.000 

Swimming Pool 30,000 Gal @ 1.05 EQR/40,000 gallons 0.788 

Rec Rooms/Gym 10,380 sf @ 0.35 EQR/1000 sf 3.633 

TOTAL anticipated EQRs  187.053 

 

Preliminarily, it is calculated that the new development will require around 187 EQRs.  Less the 

existing 33 EQRs, the new development will require an additional 154 EQRs, give or take a few.  

The final EQR calculation will be completed during the construction document phase of the 

project. 

 

The Town of Dillon can provide the additional 154 EQRs out of the Town’s remaining EQR pool. 

 

Storm Drainage 

I have reviewed a preliminary storm sewer connection plan dated January 31, 2023.  This plan 

shows a requested storm sewer connection to the Town’s storm sewer main at Manhole ‘L’. 

 

During final design the applicant will be required to collect all roof drains and pipe them to this 

storm sewer system.  The detention storage shown will help minimize the impact to the Town’s 

storm sewer system during large rainfall events.  Additional Plaza area drainage collection inlets 

will also be required to minimize the amount of runoff flows to the public streets. 

 

Additionally, the applicant will be required to collect roof drainage directed north towards W. 

LaBonte Street in a separate storm sewer system.  This storm sewer will drain to the west, and 

the applicant can connect this storm sewer to a new storm sewer being constructed in 2024 in 

Three Rivers Street. 

 

Communication Services 

Both Lumen and Comcast have existing facilities in the area.  Both companies have fiber optic 

options available in the Lake Dillon Drive right-of-way. 

 

Gas Service 

Natural Gas mains are available in W. LaBonte Street and Lake Dillon Drive.  So XCEL energy is 

capable of providing gas service if requested. 

 



 

Electric Service 

Three-Phase power infrastructure from XCEL Energy is available in the area.  The applicant will 

be rebuilding the electrical systems within the existing parcels in order to make room for the 

new building.  The existing switching cabinets will need to be moved by the applicant to the 

exterior side of the project. 

 

Parking Generation and Onsite Parking Requirements 

I have reviewed the February 2, 2024 plan set in conformance with the code sections pertaining 

to off-street parking.  The table below shows the amount of parking required by the Town 

Code. 

 

Parking Generation Type  Parking Calculation Required Parking Spaces 

Studio Units 3 @ 1.5 Spaces/Unit 4.5 

One Bedroom Units 105 @ 1.5 Spaces/Unit 157.5 

Two Bedroom Units 82 @ 2.0 Spaces/Unit 164 

Three Bedroom Units 10 @ 2.5 Spaces/Unit 25 

Retail Space 20,315 sf @ 1 Space/400 sf 50.8 

Restaurant Space 9,865 sf @ 1 Space/120 sf 82.2 

 TOTAL Required Parking Spaces 484 

 

The plan set states that they are providing 474 spaces within the onsite parking garage.  By 

code requirements, the project is under-parked by 10 spaces. 

 

The good news is that these 10 spaces can easily be provided for retail and restaurant daytime 

uses by the existing Town-owned parking lots on Lodgepole Street and at the Dillon 

Amphitheater.  So it is quite acceptable to reduce the onsite parking requirement to 474 

through this PUD process.  The most important point is that all of the overnight parking for the 

residential component will be provided on-site. 

 

 

Traffic Study 

I have also reviewed the preliminary traffic generation memo for this development prepared by 

McDowell Engineering and dated January 31, 2024.  There is a significant error in this study 

regarding the number of existing hotel rooms in the Best Western hotel product.  The study 

states 125 units but based on Town records and a field visit counting hotel room doors, we 

believe the existing facility only has around 73 hotel rooms.  This study needs to be corrected 

because the increase in traffic is underestimated. 

 

The traffic memo/study is deemed incomplete at this time and the applicant plans to study 

intersection turning movements in order to finalize a traffic study for this project. 

 



 

The main entrance to the garage is off W. LaBonte Street near the west end of the site.  This will 

help distribute more of the new development’s traffic to and from the Dam Road intersection 

to the west. 

 

Please call me at (970) 418-2544 if you need additional information or have detailed questions. 

 

Sincerely, 

Town of Dillon 

 

 

Dan Burroughs, PE 

Town Engineer 

(970) 418-2544 
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Traffic Memorandum 
 
To:  Town of Dillon, Colorado  
 Attn: Dan Burroughs, Town Engineer  
 275 Lake Dillon Drive 
 Dillon, CO 80435 
 
From: Greg Schroeder, PE 
 
Date:  February 13, 2024 
 
Re:   Branded Residence Trip Generation Memorandum  

Dillon, Colorado 
 
Project Background: 
 
McDowell Engineering has prepared a memorandum summarizing the anticipated traffic volume that will 
be generated from a proposed land use conversion of the existing Best Western Ptarmigan Lodge in Dillon, 
Colorado. The project is located at 626 Lake Dillon, CO 80435. The applicant is planning to demolish the 
existing 73-room hotel and 5,000sf Arapahoe Café & Pub restaurant.  
 
The proposed development includes 200 residential dwelling units, 9,900sf restaurant space, and 20,300sf 
of commercial use. The Branded Residence project proposes two accesses. One access has direct 
connectivity to West Lodgepole Street. The second access has direct connectivity to West La Bonte Street.  
 
Trip Generation: Existing Land Use  
 
The Institute of Transportation Engineers’ (ITE) 11th Edition of the Trip Generation Manual1 was used to 
determine the anticipated traffic volume to be generated from both the existing and proposed land uses.  
 
ITE Land Use Code (LUC) #310 – Hotel was used to estimate the trips generated from the existing 73 room 
hotel. LUC #932 – High Turnover (Sit-Down) Restaurant was used to estimate the trips generated from the 
existing 5,000sf restaurant.  
 
A five percent multimodal reduction was taken for the existing uses.  The site is located between 
downtown Dillon and the Dillon Amphitheater and Marina.  Pedestrian access is common.  Additionally, 
the site is served by a transit stop at the corner to La Bonte Street and Lake Dillon Drive, directly across 
the street from the project site.  Bus routes from this location can access Summit County’s ski areas, 
shopping centers, public library and recreation center, and the greater regional Frisco Transit Center 
which can provide access to Denver, Vail, and Grand Junction. 
 

 
1 Trip Generation Manual, 11th Edition. Institute of Transportation Engineers, 2021. 

N 
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• LUC #310 – Hotel: The fitted curve equations published by ITE for LUC #310 (Hotel) were used to 
estimate the traffic generated by the existing hotel.  
 

• LUC #932 – High Turnover (Sit-Down) Restaurant: The average rates published by ITE for LUC #932 
estimate the traffic generated by the existing restaurant.  
 

In total, the existing hotel and restaurant are anticipated to generate 1,420vpd. This includes 136vph 
during the weekday morning peak hour, 152vph during the weekday evening peak hour, and 144vph 
during the Saturday peak hour. Detailed Calculations for the trip generation analysis are included in 
Table 1. 
 
Trip Generation: Proposed Land Use  
 
ITE LUC #221 – Multifamily Housing (Mid-Rise) was used to estimate the trips generated from the 
proposed 200-unit residential development. LUC #932 – High Turnover (Sit-Down) Restaurant was used 
to estimate the trips generated from the proposed 9,900sf of restaurant space. LUC #822 – Strip Retail 
Plaza (<40K) was used to estimate the trips generated from the proposed 20,300sf of commercial 
development. The five percent multimodal reduction was also applied to then proposed land uses. 
 

• LUC #221 – Multifamily Housing (Mid-Rise): The fitted curve equations published by ITE for LUC #221 
were used to estimate the traffic generated by the proposed residential development.  

 

• LUC #822 – Strip Retail Plaza (<40K): The fitted curve equations and average rates published by ITE for 
LUC #822 were used to estimate the traffic generated by the proposed commercial development. 

 

• LUC #932 – High Turnover (Sit-Down) Restaurant: The average rates published by ITE for LUC #932 
were used to estimate the traffic generated by the proposed restaurant use. 

 
The Branded Residential and Commercial development is anticipated to generate 2,902vpd. This includes 
341vph during the weekday morning peak hour, 485vph during the weekday evening peak hour, and 
307vph during the Saturday peak hour. Detailed calculations for the trip generation analysis are included 
in Table 1.  
 
In total, the proposed land use conversion is anticipated to result in 2,016vph more than the current site.  
This includes an additional 230vph during the average weekday morning peak hour, 360vph during the 
average weekday evening peak hour, and 197vph during the average Saturday peak hour. Detailed 
calculations for the trip generation analysis are included in Table 1. 
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Table 1: Trip Generation 

 
 
Summary: 
 
McDowell Engineering has prepared a memorandum summarizing the anticipated traffic volume that will 
be generated from a proposed land use conversion of the existing Best Western Ptarmigan Lodge in Dillon, 
Colorado. The project is located at 626 Lake Dillon, CO 80435. The proposed residential, restaurant, and 
commercial uses are anticipated to generate more traffic than the existing hotel and restaurant land uses.  
 
In total, the proposed land use conversion is anticipated to result in 2,016vph more than the current site.  
This includes an additional 230vph during the average weekday morning peak hour, 360vph during the 
average weekday evening peak hour, and 197vph during the average Saturday peak hour. 
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Additional analyses will be performed to analyze the anticipated traffic circulation routes and impacts to 
the intersections of:  
 

• US6/Dillon Dam Road 

• US6/Lake Dillon Drive 

• Lake Dillon Dr/La Bonte St 

• Lake Dillon Dr/W Lodgepole St. 
 

Please call if you would like any additional information or have any questions regarding this matter. 

 
 
Sincerely, 
McDowell Engineering, LLC 
 
 
 
 
Greg Schroeder, PE 
Traffic Engineer 
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2 CHARACTER & ENVIRONMENT
DESIGN STANDARDS CHECKLIST

SECTION APPLICANT
Y/N

P&Z 
Y/N

P&Z 
COMMENTS

DRAW AUTHENTICITY FROM HISTORIC ARCHITECTURE
Symbolic connection to historic architecture

DEFINE THE PUBLIC DOMAIN
2-story datum at buildings taller than 2 stories

Building base use(s) meets intent of acceptable uses

Base height relates to 2-story datum, where possible

15’ floor-to-floor height at grade level

Window sills no higher than 36” 

Storefront mullion colors to be dark (other finishes 
approved on a case-by-case basis)

Glazing meets or exceeds 60% transparent/40% solid 
ratio at primary façade base

Simply detailed storefront design

Roofs/awnings designed for snowmelt mitigation

Fabric awning slope 1:3 

Permanent awning slope 3:12

Primary façade to have main building entrance

(2) primary façades for buildings with (3) façades  
visible from public right-of-way

Façade materials should wrap corners a min. of 24”

Blank walls visible to the public are not acceptable

CREATE COMPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENTS
National brands adoption of these Guidelines for 
exterior architectural design
TAKE ADVANTAGE OF THE CLIMATE
Conceal rooftop utilities from sight

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

N/A

N/A

N/A

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y
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BUILDING FORM & ARTICULATION
DESIGN STANDARDS CHECKLIST

3

SECTION APPLICANT
Y/N

P&Z 
Y/N

P&Z 
COMMENTS

EXPRESS THE BASE, MIDDLE, & TOP
Articulate building façades into Base, Middle, & Top

Description of Base, Middle, & Top in Design Narrative

No overly complex roofs or incompatible roof styles

Use of proportional rules for Base, Middle, & Top 

EXPRESS THE BUILDING WEIGHT & STRUCTURE
Description of contextual influence emphasis 
relative to apparent weight: Mountain or Lake

BUILDING HEIGHTS & VIEW CORRIDORS
Modulate façades above 2-story datum to 
differentiate from building base
EXPRESS THE ROOF FORM
Emphasize Top layer that caps building volumes below

5:12 minimum, and 12:12 maximum roof slope (steeper  
is acceptable if Jewel building)
3:12 min. roof slope for projections/permanent awnings

No mansard-style roof forms

Simple, powerful, character-defining roof(s)

Dormers set in a consistent rhythm, set 3’ back from 
eave edge or projecting past eave edge
Shed and gable roofs: 24” min. roof overhang 
at primary façades, 18” min. roof overhang at 
secondary façades
Use of structural beams, outriggers, and/or brackets 
at 18”+ roof overhangs. 2”x2” minimum dimension for 
exposed support ends
Roof runoff mitigation plan

CREATE RECESSES & PROJECTIONS
Use of projections to protect building entrances

Concealed drainage at projections

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

N/A

N/A

N/A

Y

N/A

Y

Y

Y

Y
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4 CRAFT, MATERIALS, & COLORS
DESIGN STANDARDS CHECKLIST

SECTION APPLICANT
Y/N

P&Z 
Y/N

P&Z 
COMMENTS

HIGHLIGHT THE CRAFT
Utilize or mimic authentic fastening and joinery 
methods
Pragmatic and highly crafted architectural features
USE LOCAL MATERIALS & TEXTURES
Minimum of (2) primary façade materials

Stone heights min. 4”H, with preference for 8-12”H

Materials wrap building corners min. of 24”

Ashlar pattern at stone cladding

Rough-sawn or hand-hewn finish at timbers

Use of acceptable wood cladding patterns

Use of metal cladding for roof and/or wall accent only

Use of acceptable metal wall and/or roof patterns

Clear glazing ratio of 60% min. glazing to 40% solid 

Clear glazing with no more than 10% light reduction. 
No opaque films or glass at public domain.

Stucco at building Middle layer, not Base layer

COLOR PALETTES & ACCENTS

Darker tone storefront mullion color

Natural color palette with combination of marine 
accents (if Lake style influences)

Façade colors of medium to dark natural tones. Bright 
colors only used for interventions or minor focal elements.

Roof colors of dark natural tones (unless galvanized), 
muted, low reflectivity, natural tones. Bright colors only 
used for interventions or minor focal elements.
10% maximum area usable for accent colors on façades

Y
Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

N/A

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

N/A

Y

Y

N/A

N/A


